Rule 2.34 Form 2.17B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

. |

revised proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

and Rule 2.34 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Heart of Midlothian plc SCO05863
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Bryan Atan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
address(es) of BDO LLP BDO LLP BDO LLP
administrator(s) Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace

Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh

EH12 5HD EH12 5HD EH12 5HD

attach as a schedule to this form a copy of our revised proposals in respect of the administration of
the above company.

A copy of these revised proposals was sent to all known creditors on

' (b) Insert date {b) 14 August 2013

Signed 7 9"'/’\

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 14 August 2013

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Bryan Alan Jackson
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Citypoint
contact you if there is a query on the 65 Haymarket Terrace
form. Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

|
Registrar of Companies at:-
le | Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
*S2ESMBAQ”
scT 81

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

15/08/2013 #6
COMPANIES HOUSE —

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Heart of Midlothian plc - In
Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.25
and 2.34 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986 and Statement of Revised Proposals under
Paragraphs 49 and 54 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Dated: 14 August 2013

Bryan Alan Jackson
Joint Administrator

2400(11)




- |IBDO

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
1. Introduction
2. Revisions to Initial Proposals
3. Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
4, Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information
5. Prescribed Part
6. Achieving the purpose of the Administration
7. Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
8. Other Matters
9. Rescue of the Company

10. Directors Conduct

11. EC Regulations on tnsolvency Proceedings

12, Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

13, Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors
14. Joint Administrators’ Discharge

15. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

APPENDICES

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Statement of Affairs

Form 2.32B(5cot)

Form 2.17B(5cot)

Form 2.18B (Scot)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs and Category 1 Disbursements

T ommo o s e

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

BDO LLP Remuneration & Disbursements Policy
Notice to Members

Creditors’ Questionnaire

Creditors' Claim Form (Form 4.7{5cot))

-rR =

2
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals

Page




BDO

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration (“the Company”/”the Club”)

Registered Number: 5C005863

Registered office: c/o BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh EH12 5HD

(previously at Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL)

Trading Address: Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 ZNL

In the Court of Session, reference: P585/13

1.

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and incorporates the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals, following the initial meeting of creditors held at The Gorgie Suite, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie
Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL on 12 August 2013 at 11am.

Notice of the initial meeting of creditors was issued to all know creditors on 26 July 2013 pursuant to
Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and advertised in the Edinburgh Gazette and The
Scotsman newspaper in accordance with Rule 2.26A of The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

At the creditors’ meeting held on 12 August 2013 the Joint Administrators revised proposals were approved,
and a Creditors Committee was subsequently formed.

Revisions to Initial Proposals

In accordance with Rule 2.34 of The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 a summary of the initial proposals, the
approved revisions and the reason for the revisions are noted below:

hiallRroposal IREVisIon R Gor ]

Section 11 (now Section 12}, wording "However, it is not  [Werding changed to be "For the avoidance of doubt  |Revision requested by the
aur infention to draw a fee until this has been agreed with  |no fees/remuineration shall be drawn by the Joint Administrator of BAB Ukio
the secured credifor (i.e. the administrators of ABUB)." Administrators without the prior written consent of Bankas (as secured creditor}.
BAB Ukio Bankas (in ifs capacily as secured
creditor).”

Section 14 (now Section 15) at point {xv), wording “That  |Additional wording to supplement initial proposal being |Revision requested by the
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time  |For the avoidance of doubl, no fees/remuneration Administrator of BAB Ukio
cost basis and such remuneration may be drawn in shall be drawn by the Joint Adminisirafors without the (Bankas (as secured creditor).
accordance with the Insolvency (Scotfand) Rules 1986."  |prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas (in its
capacily as secured creditor).”

Section 14 (now Section 15} at point (xvi), wording “That  |Wording changed to be *That the Joinf Administrators |Revision requested by the
the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw current and |are authorised to draw current and future Category 1 |Adminisirator of BAB Ukio
future Category 1 disbursements from the Administration  |disbursements from the Administration funds, having |Bankas (as secured creditor).
funds.” received a prior writfen consent of BAB Ukio Bankas
(in ifs capacity as secured creditor).”

As the above revisions do not materially alter the Joint Administrators proposals, and will have no impact
upon creditors generally (or any specific class of creditor), the Joint Administrators do not intend to
summon a further meeting of creditors (per Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986) as
there would be no benefit to creditors in doing so.

In accordance with Rule 2,34 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators shall arrange
for a notice to all members of the Company to be placed in the Edinburgh Gazette regarding the Revised
Proposals.

3
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

3, Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

» The Company was incorporated on 29 April 1905, having been originally founded in 1874.

» The Company’s previous name was Heart of Midlothian Football Club plc which was changed to Heart of
Midlothian plc on 7 July 1997. The Company operates from Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh,
Midlothian, EHT1 2ZNL.

» The Company’s principal activity is that of a professional football club.

» The Company is one of the oldest clubs in football, founded in 1874 and one of the founder members of the
Scottish League in 1890.

» The Club is an established team in the Scottish Premier League/Scottish Professional Football League
(“SPL/SPFL”).

» Since its foundation, the Club has been integral to Scotland’s capital city, Edinburgh and a competing
sporting institution at a UK and European level.

» The performance of the Club over the past 3 seasons has been summarised below:

10th 5th* 3rd
8,682
(1,648)

League Position (SPL)
Turnover (£'000)
Profit/(Loss)

* won Scottish Cup.

» The Club had traded at a loss for several years, with these losses being underwritten by the Club’s parent
company Ukic Bankas Investicine Grupe plc (“UBIG").

» However, as at 30 June 2012 (the Club’s year-end) it was confirmed that UBIG would no longer provide
financial support to the Club.

» UBIG was the majority shareholder of the Club, with a shareholding of 78.97%, and was also the principal
secured creditor, holding a floating charge (created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011)
and a standard security (created on 18 March 2011 and registered on 5 April 2011) over the assets of the
Club.

» On 6 December 2012 an agreement was executed whereby the floating charge and standard security in
favour of UBIG were assigned to AB Ukio Bankas plc (“ABUB”/“the Bank™).

> In addition to the above, UBIG also provided ABUB with a Share Pledge (executed on 31 January 2013),
whereby 43,341,208 of UBIG’s shareholding in the Club was transferred to ABUB (i.e. an overall
shareholding in the Club of circa 29.5% held by ABUB}.

» ABUB is currently due circa £15m by the Club. This debt is secured by the assigned post Enterprise Act
floating charge over the assets of the Club and a standard security over Tynecastle Stadium.

» On 2 May 2013 the Central Bank of Lithuania (by virtue of the Kaunas Regional Court) appointed a
temporary administrator to investigate the trading and solvency of ABUB. As a result of this bankruptcy
administration proceedings commenced, which resulted in the appointment of UAB Valnetas as
Administrators of ABUB on or around 7 June 2013.

> As a result of the appointment of UAB Valnetas as Administrators of ABUB, all decisions with regard to
trading, enforcement of securities and all matters relating to ABUB are made by UAB Valnetas. The previous
individuals involved with ABUB no longer have any control of the Bank.

» ABUB was entitled to appoint Administrators of Heart of Midlothian plc {“HoM plc”), as HoM plc was in
breach of the security held by ABUB by virtue of the Directors of HoM plc lodging a notice of intention to

appoint an Administrator.

4
Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

» Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen were appointed Joint Administrators of

the Club on 19 June 2013 by the holder of a qualifying floating charge, this being ABUB. The appointment
being made by ABUB in terms of Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Pursuant to $100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 any one of the Joint Administrators may
exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred on them as Joint Administrators.

Prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators we had no professional dealings with HoM plc.

At Appendix A is a record of the names of the Company’s Directors and Company Secretary together with
details of their shareholdings.

Attached at Appendix B to this report is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Account, the contents of which we consider to be self explanatory however we will comment on the
following:

Donations

To date a total sum of circa £48k has been received as donaticns to the Club, The Joint Administrators have
‘ring-fenced’ these funds, which are held in a separate bank account in the name of the Company.

It is the intention of the Joint Administrators that these sums shall not be used to meet the costs and
expenses of the administration unless absolutely necessary.

Sponsorship Funds

This primarily represents funds paid to the Company from Wonga.com under the terms of the sponsorship
agreement with the Company, together with other commercial sponsorship income (i.e. match-day
sponsorship, player kit-sponsorship etc).

Hospitality

This primarily relates to season ticket and match day hospitality packages sold since the appointment of
the Joint Administrators.

Season Ticket Sales

To date a total of circa £900k (inc VAT) has been received from season ticket sales. The funds are being
used to trade the business as there was no funding available to the Joint Administrators on appointment.

These sums have been kept in a separate bank account in the name of the Company.
Following the Joint Administrators appointment over 3,000 season ticket sales have been achieved.

Profit on Sale of Players

This relates to a compensation payment due to the Club in respect of former player Arvydas Novikovas
(€100k), who's contract had expired prior to the Joint Administrators appointment.

As this player was under 23 years old, and had come through the Club’s academy, the Club were entitled to
this compensatory sum, which was negotiated upwards (by the Joint Administrators) from the initial offer.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

The Directors have yet to submit a statement of affairs, despite being requested to do so.

The Joint Administrators have prepared an estimated statement of affairs based on the information
available to them, realisations to date and have attached this at Appendix C. The names and addresses of
creditors have been attached to the statement of affairs. We have not included the employees’ names and
addresses as their claims will be dealt with by the Department of Trade & Industry.

The statement of affairs does not account for the cost and expense of the Administration process,
Prescribed Part
Under the provisions of Secticn 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must state the

amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This provision only
applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

5
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

»

»

As the Company has granted a floating charge after this date the provisions of the prescribed part will
apply.

Please note that should the Club exit Administration via a Company Voluntarily Arrangement (“CVA”), then
the above would not apply.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now address the progress
that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the Company's
business, resulting in the survival of the Company). The rescue is planned to involve an exit from
Administration by way of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”). Typically a CVA involves a
compromise of debt owed by the Company to its creditors at the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators and the introduction of new investment in order to assist the financing of operations
going forward.

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).
This objective is not being pursued at present.

(c) The-final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors. This objective would only be explored if the first and second objectives were
not reasonably practicabte.

Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Initial Actions

The Joint Administrators staff attended the Company's trading premises at Tynecastle Stadium upon
appointment and addressed alt staff and players.

As a result of the Administration staff redundancies were necessary in order to address the costs base of the
Company. Therefore, on 20 June 2013, 17 employees were made redundant (this being 13 non-playing staff
and 4 playing staff). Subsequently, on 27 June 2013 one further employee (playing staff) was made
redundant.

Of the remaining employees 4 of the playing staff have agreed to take a wage reduction, and 24 of the non-

playing staff have agreed to waive their rights to any wages or expenses for the duration of the
Administration.

Correspondence advising of the Joint Administrators appointment was issued to all employees and players
of the Company, with notice also being provided to all known creditors of the Company.

Discussions were held with the Company’s credit-card/merchant services provider (FDMS) following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

An initial review of the Company’s short-term projected cash flow was undertaken, to establish the viability
of continuing to trade the Company under the supervision of the Joint Administrators.

Open cover insurance was put in place, and the Joint Administrators have liaised with the Club’s existing
insurance providers.

The Joint Administrators appointed Morisons LLP, Edinburgh as legal agents to assist in the Administration.
Their fees are based on a time cost basis.

The Joint Administrators sought tenders from three independent property agents to provide a valuation of
the Club on a going-concern basis and alternative use basis. Following a review of the tenders submitted,
Jones Lang LaSalle (“JLL") were instructed to act as property agents on behalf of the Joint Administrators.

A notice was placed in the Edinburgh Gazette and The Scotsman newspaper advising of the appointment of
Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen as Joint Administrators of the Company,
in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Company is registered with the Financial Services Authority, notice of the Joint Administrators
appointment was also given to them.

6
Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

>

Administration bank accounts were opened, and all pre-Administration accounts were frozen.
Trading during the Administration

General Trading Matters

The Joint Administrators have continued to trade the Club in Administration.

Trading of the Club has been funded primarily from income received from the following channels:
« Season tickets sales (purchased by cash and cheque);
+ Compensation funds due to the Club (i.e. from former player Arvydas Novikovas);

s The partial release of post Administration season ticket sales paid for by credit/debit cards, from
FDMS; and

* Sponsorship monies due to the Club by its main sponsor.

Undertakings have been provided to all utility suppliers to ensure the Company continues to trade as
normal.

Arrangements have been made with various key suppliers to ensure continued supply of services during the
Administration period (i.e. undertakings and purchase orders).

Employees were owed one month’s arrears of wages prior to the Joint Administrators appointment and to
avoid hardship, it was agreed with all remaining employees that they would be paid at the start of July 50%
of their wages owing from 19 June 2013 to 31 July 2013, the remainder of which will be paid on the normal
payment date at the end of July.

FDMS

Prior to the Joint Administrators appointment cE£1.4m of season tickets sales monies had been advanced by
FDMS to the Club.

The Joint Administrators had several discussions with FDMS regarding the pre-Administration season tickets,
and the options available to them in respect of this matter.

Following lengthy discussions, and after seeking legal advice on this matter, it was decided that it would be
in best interests of all stakeholders to honour pre-Administration ticket sales, on the condition that all post
Administration season ticket sales made by credit/debit card (circa £225k) were released by FDOMS to the
Club.

To date circa £100k of these funds have been released, with the remainder due to be paid at set times after
the first home game.

Sale of the Club

Contact was made with several parties who had expressed an interest in purchasing the Club prior to and
fotlowing the Joint Administrators appointment, with an initial sale memo/flyer issued to all such parties.

An advert was placed in the Financial Times (“FT”) advising of the sale of the Club, with notice that offers
to purchase the Club should be made by close of business on Friday 12 July 2013. This notice was also
placed with the FT’s on-line partner businessforsale.com.

Prior to any further information being provided Non Disclosure Agreements (“NDA™’s) were issued to all
parties who had made such requests.

Following receipt of a duly signed NDA, a formal sales memorandum was issued.

Further information was made available via an on-line data-room to parties who had signed a NDA, and
requested additional information.

A closing date of 12 July 2013 was set for interested parties to submit an offer/proposal to purchase the
Club.

Three bids (to purchase the Club as a going concern) were received. The Joint Administrators, subject to
discussions with these parties, intend to move to a ‘preferred bidder’ status in the forthcoming weeks.

7
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

11.

¥ As none of the bids received were in an acceptable form, the interested parties had been given until 5pm

on 24 July 2013 to submit an improved offer, together with full evidence of funding. The improved offers
received are currently being reviewed by the Joint Administrators.

Football Related Matters

As a result of the Club entering Administration the following penalties have been imposed by the SPL/SPFL
in respect of the 2013/14 season:

* A points deduction (the Club will begin the 2013/14 season with minus 15 league points).
e Registration embargo (the Club is unable to register any new players while in Administration).

The Joint Administrators are due to attend a hearing with the Scottish Football Association (“SFA”) on 1
August 2013, where further sanctions may be made against the Club as a result of it being placed into
Administration.

Other Matters

Preferential Creditors

As noted previously, to date 18 employees of the Club have been made formally redundant following the
Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The employees’ claims are currently being processed by the Department of Trade and Industry. We estimate
the preferential liability to be in the region of £90k.

Floating Charge Creditor(s)
The details of the floating charges registered against the Company are detailed in Appendix A.
Unsecured Creditors

Based on the information obtained from the Company’s records, and the unsecured creditors’ claims
notified to us to date, total unsecured creditor claims are estimated to be in the region of £13m. Further
claims are anticipated.

The above does not include the shortfall likely to be incurred in respect of the sums due to the secured
creditor and floating charge crediter (which would be an unsecured claim).

Any recovery to unsecured creditors will be from the prescribed part. However, based on current
information it is anticipated that (after costs} there will be insufficient funds available to allow a dividend
to be paid via the prescribed part.

As previously stated, in the event that a CVA is achieved the provisions of the prescribed part would not
apply.

Rescue of the Company

The rescue of the Company is planned to involve an exit from Administration by way of a CVA.

Directors Conduct

The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of the Company during the
last 3 years. If there are any matters you wish to bring to our attention, please supply details on the
attached questionnaire located at Appendix J.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to which the above
regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of

this Administration and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation.

8
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

12.

13.

14,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland} Rules 1986, This permits
remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal, or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their
staff have spent attending to matters in this Administration.

In respect of this Administration, in this case we propose that our remuneration be determined by
reference to our time costs. Details of our charges out rates are attached at Appendix H.

Attached at Appendix F is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in dealing with this
Administration up to 19 July 2013. This shows a total of 716.95 hours at an average charge out rate of
£264.31 totalling £189,499.75 + VAT, together with disbursements of £3,005.17.

We will therefore seek approval from the creditors to authorise a fee of £189,499.75 + VAT with
disbursements of £3,005.17 for the period to 19 July 2013.

For the avoidance of doubt, no fees/remuneration shall be drawn by the Joint Administrators without the
prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas (in its capacity as secured creditor).

For your guidance we attach at Appendices G & H a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Remuneration
scotland and a dacument that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of remuneration and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

In due course it will be necessary for the Company to exit from Administration. This can either be by the
Company being placed into (1) a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA"); (2) Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation; (3) Compulsory Liquidation or (4) by Dissolution of the Company.

It is proposed that under a CVA the Joint Administrators, Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James
Bernard Stephen be appointed Joint Supervisors. Creditors may nominate a different Supervisor provided
that nominations to that effect are received before approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals. Any
alternative nomination for a proposed Supervisor will need to be received before the proposals are
approved.

In the event that a CVA is not be approved, the Joint Administrators propose that the following three exit
routes from Administration be considered:

a) In the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a return to the unsecured creditors of
the Company, the Joint Administrators may place the Company into Creditors’ Yoluntary Liquidation,
seeking their own appointment as Joint Liquidators of the Company. In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 (1C) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986, creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid
nominations must be made before the proposals are approved, with or without modifications; or

b) Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 an application
may be made to the court to end the Administration and for the Company to be compulsorily wound-
up. The Joint Administrators may, if they so desire, request that they be appointed Liquidators; or

c) In the event that exit routes (i} and (ii) above are inappropriate or unavailable, the Joint
Administrators may make the necessary arrangements for the Company to be dissotved and removed
from the Companies Register.

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

It is standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from liability for any action taken by them
during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the Administration.

Granting the Joint Administrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company from applying to
Court {under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for permission to bring proceedings
against the Joint Administrators if any such party believes that their conduct as Joint Administrators has
breached their duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made them guilty of misfeasance.

The Joint Administrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result in such an application to

Court.
g
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




1BDO

» For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Joint Administrators their discharge prior to the termination of the
Administration does not discharge their liability, until the termination is effective.

» Aresolution seeking the Joint Administrators discharge forms part of the Administrators’ Proposals.

15.  Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

» The Joint Administrators propose that:

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

{vi}

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as Joint
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insalvency Act 1986, as they at their discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration, to protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisation of those assets or for any
purpose incidental to these proposals.

the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are empowered to
either:

a. File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and that Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Liguidator(s) of the Company
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or;

b. Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint Administrators request that the Company be
Compulsorily wound-up and that Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard
Stephen be appointed Joint Liquidators if they so desire, or;

c. File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Following the approval of the Joint Administrators proposals, and subject to an acceptable offer
being received, it would be the Joint Administrators intention to issue CVA proposals to all known
creditors as soon as reasonably practicable. Accordingly, a further meeting of creditors to consider
such proposals would be convened between 14 days and 28 days of the creditors receiving the CVA
proposals.

They make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary, they apply to Court
under Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in order to distribute funds to
unsecured creditors.

That the creditors consider, and if thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such a committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors).

That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filing their final report to creditors.

In the event of a CVA being approved:

To exit the Administration, at such time as the Joint Administrators deem appropriate, by the filing
at Companies House and the Court a notice pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

In the event a CVA is not approved:

That if there are insufficient funds to make a payment by way of distribution to the unsecured
creditors, once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Joint Administrators will file the
requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies to enable the Company to be dissolved pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That in the event there are sufficient funds to enable a payment by way of distribution to unsecured
creditors then we, as Joint Administrators, will cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’
10
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

(xi)

(i)

(xiii)

Voluntary Liquidation, with Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen being
appointed as Joint Liquidators, by filing the requisite forms with the Registrar of Companies pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47(3)(b) of the Insolvency (Scottand) Rule 1986,
creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators. All valid nominations
must be made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved, with or
without modifications.

In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators,
it is proposed that we present a petition to the Court for the compulsory winding up of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 79. We will also seek our appointment as Joint Liquidators pursuant to section
140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek our release as Joint Administrators from the Court
pursuant to Paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That if sufficient funds are available and Joint Liquidators are appointed (in any manner described in
these proposals) then the net funds held, after the provision for costs, be passed by the Joint
Administrators to the appointed Joint Liquidators.

That the Joint Administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
be released from all liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14 days after their
appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect.

That, if thought fit, the Joint Administrators seek a resotution from creditors establishing a creditors’
committee pursuant to Paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Remuneration and other resolutions

» The Administrators further propose the following resolutions

{xiv)

That, if thought appropriate, the Joint Administrators take the necessary steps to form a creditors’
committee.

If no creditors’ committee is formed the ¢reditors will be required to vote on the following resolutions:

(xv}

{xvi)

(xvii)

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time cost basis and such remuneration may
be drawn in accordance with the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

For the avoidance of doubt, no fees/remuneration shall be drawn by the Joint Administrators without
the prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas (in its capacity as secured creditor}.

That the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw current and future Category 1 disbursements
from the Administration funds, having received prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas (in its
capacity as secured creditor).

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after filing the final progress report.

Dated: 14 August 2013

Q-M\

Bryan Alan Jackson
Joint Administrator

11
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX A - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration

Company Number:

5C0005863

Date of Incorporation:

29 April 1905

Address of Registered Office:

Currently:
c/o BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace,
Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH12 5HD

Previously:
Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh,
Midlothian, EH11 2NL

Directors:

Mr Vitalijus Vasiliauskas

Mr Sergejus Fedotovas

Mr Roman Romanov

Ms Julija Goncaruk (resigned 8 May 2013)

Company Secretary:

Mr Sergejus Fedotovas

Nominal Share Capital:

Number of Ordinary Shares Issued : 146,919,350 shares at 10p

[the above excludes the share issue made by the Club in 2012, as
share certificates have not been issued]

Registered Shareholders:

72,684,639 10p shares (49.47%)
43,341,208 10p shares {29.5%)
22,037,900 10p shares (15%)
6,541,662 10p shares (4.45%)
2,313,941 10p shares (1.58%)

Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe plc:
AB Ukio Bankas plc:

Quantum Holdings:

Heart of Midlothian 2005 Limited:
Other Shareholders:

[the above excludes the share issue made by the Club in 2012, as
share certificates have not been issued]

Date of Administration
appointment:

19 June 2013

Administrators’ names and
addresses:

Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen all
of BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EM12 5HD

Securities:

Floating Charges

Assigned to AB Ukio Bankas plc (by Ukio Bankas Investicine Grupe plc)
- created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011.

Appointor’s / applicant names and
address:

AB Ukio Bankas plc - In Administration

Objective(s) being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective 1 - The rescue is planned to involve an exit from
Administration by way of a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

Objective 2 - achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in administration)

Objective 3 - realising property in order to make a distribution to one
or more secured or preferential creditors.

12

Heart of Midlothian plc {(In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Division of the Administrators’ Pursuant to $100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 any one

responsibilities; Joint Administrator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which
are conferred on them as Joint Administrators.

Proposed end of the Company Yoluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured | NIL

creditors:

Estimated values of the NIL

prescribed part and the

Company’s net property:

Filed Accounts Filed Accounts
30 June 2012 30 June 2011

Extract of Last Available Accounts (£’000) (E£’000)
Tangible Assets 15,641 16,032
Intangible Assets 62 242
Debtors 1,723 1,035
Stock - 14
Cash at Bank 94 65
Creditors < 1yr (30,411) {29,609)
Creditors > 1yr (2,680) (1,702)
Total Assets Less Liabilities (15,571) {13,923)
Called up share Capital 14,692 14,692
Share Premium Account 11,674 11,674
Revaluation Reserve 5,434 5,541
Profit & Loss Account (47,371) {45,830)
(15,571) {13,923)
i3

Heart of Midlothian plc {(In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX B - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Heart of Midlothian plc

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 19/06/2013 From 19/06/2013
of Affairs To 26/07/2013 To 26/07/2013

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
SPL - Season Tickets 813,195.83 813,195.83
Gate receipt admin fees 5.00 5.00
Hospitality 146,739.29 146,739.29
Sponsorship 103,495.32 103,495.32
Advertising 47,780.00 47,790.00
Programme Sales 500.00 500.00
Broadcasting income 6,000.00 £,000.00
Retail Franchise 5,000.00 §,000.00
Rents Receivables 10,000.00 10,000.00
Service Charge 3,669.34 3,5669.34
Profit/Loss on sale of Players 83,628.23 §3,528.23
Donations 47,924.47 47.924.47
Car Parking income 360.00 360.00
Other Operating Income 1,000.00 1,000.00
1,269,107.48 1,269,107.48

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Catering costs 6,440.00 6,440.00
Programme Costs 828.00 828.00
Medical costs 11,178.65 11,1792.65
Football Equipment 2,437.25 2,437.25
Football kit and Uniforms 19,445.67 19,445.67
Fines and Penalties 6,000.00 6,000.00
Pitch maintenance 1,204.68 1,204.68
Cleaning 2,883.40 2,883.40
Direct Costs 2,065.37 2,085.37
Wages and Salaries 212,087.03 212,087.03
Rent 4,742.00 4,742.00
Utilities 52943 529.43
Repairs & Maintenance 347.00 347.00
Licenses & Permits 6,083.75 £,083.75
Statutory Testings & Examination 6,928.70 6,928.70
Waste Disposal 60.00 60.00
Security 9,987.90 9.987.90
Printing & Stationary 814.14 814.14
Postage & Carriage 140.21 140.21
Telephone Costs 304.93 304.93
Equipment Leasing 380.00 260.00
Vehicle Costs 10,042.13 10,042.13
Travel 2,592.91 2,592.91
Laundry 1,901.06 1,801.06
Television Subscriptions 831.50 831.50
Website 355.91 355.91
Other Cperating Expenses 37.50 37.50
(310,630.12) (310,630.12)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 058,477.36 958,477.36

14

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Heart of Midlothian plc

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/06/2013 From 19/06/2013
of Affalrs To 26/07/2013 To 26/07/2013
FREEHOLD LAND & PROPERTY
Uncertain Tynecastle Stadium NIL NIL
{15,488,290.00) AB Ukio Bankas NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
54,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings/Memorabilia NIL NIL
NIL Leasehold Property NIL NIL
110,000.00 Book Debts 30,293.89 30,293.89
Cash at Bank 9,611.41 9,611.41
Bank Interest Gross 128.22 128.22
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 958,477.36 958 477.38
998,510.88 998,510.88
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 10.00 10.00
Ransom payments 1,525.80 1,625.80
Bank Charges 12.00 12.00
(1,547.80) (1,547.80)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(26,600.00) Insclvency Service NIL NIL
(57,000.00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
(5,000.00) Employees Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,1€5,030.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(58,500.00) Employees NIL NIL
(50,000.00) Insolvency Service NIL NIL
(1,6881,066.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(5,000.00) Loan from Supporter Trust NIL NIL
(8,151,497.00) UAB Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe NIL NIL
(1,223,983.00} Milson Capital Corp NIL NIL
(509,464.00) Ensco 165 ltd NIL NIL
(535,180.00) Football debt NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(146,919,350.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{175,911,966.00} 996,963.08 996,963.08
| REPRESENTED BY
1 Sale invoice ledger 228,640.74
| VAT Receivable 16,285.28
RBS - Donation account 47,924.66
RBS - Season Ticket account 803,396.70
Bank of Scotland plc 255,988.26
Purchase Order Ledger (20,992.69)
VAT Payable (213,754.85)

15
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration} - Proposals




|IBDO

PAYE & National insurance (71,142.72)
Till Suspense account (16,200.60)
Hearts Lotto suspanse account (1,181.60)

T 996,963.08

Bryan A Jackson
Jolnt Administralor

« The Company is VAT registered and all receipts and payments are shown net of VAT,

16
Heart of Midlothian plc (in Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX C - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Insolvency Act 1986

Heart of Midlothian plc .
Estimated Statement Of Affalrs as at 19 June 2013

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ 3
ASSETS
Tynecastle Stadium {1.) 13,750,000.00 Uncertain
AE Ukio Bankas {2.) {15,488,280.00)
Deficiency cid {15,488,290.00)
Fixtures & Fittings/Memorabilia (3.) 2,307.000.00 54,030.60
Leasehold Property (4.) 2,148,000.00 NIL
Book Debts (5.} 426,437.00 110,030.00
164,000.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Insclvency Service (6.) 26,600.00
Employees \Wage Arrears (7.) £7,000.00
Employees Holiday Pay (8.) 5£,000.00
88,600.00
75.400.00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS

NIL
75,400.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 18,080.00
57,320.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency bid 15,488,290.00
15.488,290.00
(15.430,970.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 18,0580.00
18,080.00
Unsecured non-preferential ciaims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors {©.) 1,165,030.00
Employees (10.) 58,500.00
Insolvency Service (11.) 50,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs (12.) 1,881,066.00
Loan from Supporter Trust (13.} . £,000.00
UAB Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe (14.) 8,151,497.00
Milson Capital Corp (15.) 1,223,98¢.00
Ensco 155 Itd (16.) 509,464.00
Football debt (17.) 535,180.00
13,579,726.00
17

Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

Insolvency Act 1986

Heart of Midlothian plc
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 19 June 2013

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentia! creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003} (13,561,646.00)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 15,430,970.00
(28,992,616.00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders (18.) 14,691,935.00
14,691,935.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY) (43,684,551.00)
Notes

1. The Joint Administrators instructed Jones Lang LaSalle {*JLL"} {o provide a valuation of Tynecastle Stadium. So as
not to prejudice the current sale process, the valuation provided by JLL has been excluded from this report. The Book
Value is based on 2012 statutory accounts.

2. UAB Ukio Bankas investicine Grupe (“UBIG") held a standard security over the property at Tynecastle Stadium,
created on 18 March 2011, registered 5 April 2011. UBIG also held a floating charge over the assets of the Company,
created on 4 February 2011 and registered on 10 February 2011. On 6 December 2012 an agresment was executed
whereby the floating charge and the standard security in favour of UBIG were assigned to AB Ukio Bankas (“ABUB").
In addition to this UBIG provided ABUB with a share pledge whereby 43,341,208 of UBIG’s shareholding in the
Company were transferred to ABUB.

3. The Joint Administrators have instructed Manning & Eider to provide a valuation for the Fixtures & Fittings and
Memorabllia. Book Value is based on the 2012 Statutory accounts.

4. The Company has a leasehold interest in the training ground facility at Riccarton, Heriott Watt University. A Nil value
has been assumed for this. Book Value based on 2012 Statutory accounts.

5. Book debts figure is based on the books and records of the Company. The estimated to realise figure is based upon
the anticipated potential recoverabllity of the sums outstanding.

6. The Insolvency Service are still to submit a formal claim. The provision is based on the redundancies to date in line
with the capped statutory allowance.

7. Employee wage arrears consist of the sums due to employees in excess of the Insolvency Service's payments. This
also includes sums due 1o the retained employees in respect of their unpaid wages, subject to statutory limit.

8. Holiday pay is estimated based on information provided by the Company.

9. Attached is a list of unsecured creditors which has been obtained from the Company's books and records as at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

10. This is the estimated unsecured element of the employees’ claims, subject to formal adjudication.

11. This is the estimated unsecured element of the Insolvency Service's claim, subject to formal adjudication.

18
Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administraticn) - Proposals




|IBDO

12. HM Revenue & Customs {(“HMRC") debt consists of outstanding PAYE, NIC and VAT. This is in line with the formal
claim received from HMRC.

13. Heart of Midlothian Shareholder Association gave the Company a short term loan of £5,000 to pay players’ wages
last season which remains outstanding.

14. This relates to various loans made to the Company and as UBIG's security was assigned to ABUB, the debt is
unsecured. The outstanding balance has been taken from the Company’s books and records.

15. This represents a loan to the Company provided to pay the players’ wages. It was assigned to Milson Capital Corp
in March 2013. The balance includes €352,878 which has been converted to Sterling as at the date of appointment.

18. From investigations to date, it is unclear as to whether this sum is actually due by the Company. The matter will be
clarified in due course.

17. The football debt relates to players' arrears of wages as at the date of Joint Administrators’ appointment, together
with the balance of wages due to the redundant players under the terms of their contracts. It also includes sums due
to other football clubs and the football authorities as at the date of appointment.

18. This represents 146,981,350 ordinary shares at 10p. This sharehotding figure is prior to the share issue of October
2012,

Additional Notes to the Statement of Affairs

1. The Joint Administrators have prepared the statement of affairs from information available. We await the
submission of the Directors’ statement of affairs which is currently being pursued.

2. The statement of affairs takes no account of the cost and expense of the Administration process.

3. We have estimated the employee preferential claim and unsecured claim based on average claim per employee.
The final amounts can only be calculated once all employee claims are processed.

4. The inclusion of any creditor in the statement of affairs is not an admission of liability. All claims may be subject
to adjudication.

5. The known creditors’ details are attached below. We anticipate further creditor claims to be intimated.

19
Heart of Midlothian ptc (in Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BDOLLP
Heart of MidIothian plc
B - Company Craditors

Key Name Address £
<40 442 Sports Mark2tng Limies pasepolnil. Caxton Cose, East Portway, AnJcver, Hanpshre, SP10 3FG 5,153.68
CADA Al Minbus 8 Coach 577 Welesley Road, Methil, Fife, KYB 3PD 100.00
CADS ADT Fre i Secuily pic Cush Atalions Depl, PO Box 3352, Manchesl+, M16 9XY 1,033.00
CAD6 Ayt United Footbali Club Scmerset Park. Fryfield Place. AyT. KAS SNB 1.750.00
CAD? Amold Clark Finance Lt 6t. Georges House, 153 &t Georges Road, Glasgow, G2 6LB £,764.9
CAUB Atan ek b Sinctar Place, Fakrk, Stngshire, FK2 (QH 40.00
CADY Alasdair Fraser ARF Turf Services, 26 Merchiston Mews, EDINBURGH, EH10 4PE 52800
CADA Arvoe House Hole! Suulh Dreside Ruad, Baks Aberdets, (Mecure Aidoe HouseHoles.&pda), AB12 5YP 13000
CANR Aistar Business Sahifions PO RO 44R3, Wintmil Hill, SWINDON, SNA6PF 00 00
CADC Alexander 3zaurari 12 Rue d'Cchiemach, L-GG17, Wasserblligluxembourg 8,100.00
CADD AB UKD dankas GO Farg (3runle Sutkiene | Exdzop 23, £1-07128 vViaus, Lituana 15,488,290 00
cBD2 Bakic Ctipper Gedimine pr. 64 62, LT 01111, Viniug, Lihuania 49733
GBo3 Bank of Scolang pAerchant Services, Basiigon House, Chnstopnar Manin Road, Bashdon, Essex, 5514 100.00
GAA
<004 Dank of Scolland Cquipment Finance, Comwallis | louse, Insione Road, Dartford, Kent, DA{ 2AG aro.ec
CBO5 Baswicks Sports iid Sigma House, Lakeside, Festival way, Festival park, Stoke on Trent, Staflordshire, ST1 3,000.00
5RY
CB0s BOC Gases customer Service Genve, PO Box 12, Priestey Read, Worskey, Marchesier, 26 2UT 4390.20
CBD7 British Red Cross Shared Service Centre, 3rd Fioor, 1 Smithhills Street, Pais'ey, PA1 1EA 76.32
cDos Dritish Telecommunications Telephone Payment Centre, Durham, DHSO 1GT 3,024 3G
CB09 BT Global Senices PP M2042 Z, Colincale House. The Hyde. London. NWO 6LB 67.50
CBOA British Cas Business Peyment Arca 60, Cambericy, GUIS 1AW £89.00
CBOB  Big Keans Communty TTust Tynecaste Staaium, Gorgie road, EQnbuigh, EH11 28L 33,048.43
CBOC BruceRae Prperty Management 110b St Stephen Streel, Edinburgh, EH3 SAG 44210
CBOD Business Line UAB Rinklines g, ¥Sermyniskiu g 11, Vinus 204,143.37
cCO3 Cable & Wireless Communicaticn PO Box 815, Mitcn Keynes, MK3 SJP 2.198.42
CCO4 Mr Jarres Calcer tedical & Bllling Collection, Bel Lanc Office Viloge, Bell Lone, Litie Challont, Bucks, 1,411.00
HP6 Bl5L
¢Co5 Cameron Presertations LY Burrfield Road, Gitthock, Glasgow, G46 TTH 5,406.00
CCos Cantpbel Medical Supples Unit 2, Viclaia Eslate, Violel Sbevl, Pasicy, PAT1 1PA 100.00
BDO LLP
Heart of Midiothian pic
B - Company Creditors
Key Name Address £
cC07 Janelte Campben § Carricknowe Gardens, CDINDURGHL, Cl1112 70X 100.00
CCon Cardiat Services Tiie Acumen Cenbie, Fisl Avenive, Poynton 152.40
CCo9 ChaTie Ions Coaches Lid 44 Baberfor: Crescert, Ecinburgh, EH14 SBP 100.00
CCOA Chamc Peter Johnsion. Gorgie Road, Edinburgh 102.00
coop Childcare Vouchers Ltd 50 Vauxhall Bridge Road, London, SW 1V 2RS 100.00
cCoC il Checo Fraz. Castelvcechio, Pascol, 55051, Barga {LU), Ialy 11.469.51
CCoD Cilioen UK LI 221 Balh Rpad, Slough, Berkslire, SL1 4BA 5,232.50
CCOE Clearwaler Technology Ltd 22 Langlands Avenue, Kelvin South Business Park, Easl Kitoride, Scotland, G750YG 5,155.80
CCOF Clouds 18 Forth Street, EDINBURGH. EM1 3L H 6.870.00
CCoG Coerver Coaching Secttand Centrex House, 1 Simpson Parkway, Kirklon Campus, Livingsion, EH54 7BH §48.73
CCOH Concept Group Ltd Cconcept House, Falrba'm Road, Livingston, West Lothian, EHS4 678 841.95
ool Cupymiade Lid 3+ 3A Wesl Malllend Steel, EDINBURGH, EHI2 5DS 102.00
[H#iN) Corona bpergy Hetail 2 tud ECAOrd Hyoe Bullgmng, S Carendon Hoal, Watolg, Wi/ 1Jw 2902019
[ i] The Insclvency Senvice Ladywetl House, Ladywell Road, Edirburgh, EH12 7UR 0.00
cim M.l Al»xandser 52-54 Nisndas Sireet. FDINBLRGH. FH3 Q7 AA2303
coo2 David Cameron 99 Camus Avenue, EDINBURSH, EH10 6QY 110.00
Ch03 Miss Amal Daher 512 Guarcianswood, Ednbusgh, EH12 6PG 125.00
Gl LUtaserve UK 19 HawcCk Street, Yoker, GLASGUW, 513 4EN 160,99
Cbhos DC Lighfing Services 1€ Ainslie Streel, West Pikemo Ind. Estate, DUNDEE, DD5 3RR 551.60
CDO05 DJB Fire 8 Safety Traning 1 Glendinning Way, Kirklistca, EH29 3HH 45.00
CDo7 Dutfiekf Harricon LLP Rathmore Houce, §6 High Streel, Hoddesdon, Herfordshre, EN11 85X 1,816.68
jezalil] Daisy Comamunications Daisy House, 16 Lincred Road, Lomeshaye Industrial Estate, Nelson, Larncs, BB9 G5R 147424
CEG1 Ensto 163 1id Exchange Tower, 13 Canatng Street, Edinburch, Midiothlan 509,464 22
CE(2 Eamonn Colins 55 Woodiord Downs, Gendalkin, Dublin, D22 5,000.00
€Fn3 Fdinhurgh Chamhar o Commence Capital Huse, 2 Fastival Stpiare, Fanhingh, FE3 951 R74 4Nt
CEMM Eite Medicale Savanariv, Pr_235, Kaunas, Lthuania 22386
CLoS Laingion Associates 40 Cofnten Road, TOINDURCH ), €1 HO 5DT 100.00
CECS Egidijus Valizuga Ausos 51 27-2, Keunas, LT-44 157 362.00
CF1 Fife Imaging Asscciates 21 Braebumn Drive, Curie, EH14 6AQ 9023.00
1 Lower Gilmcre Bank. Edinburgh. EHI 90P 100.80

CFC2 Fountain Count Apartments

20

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BDO LLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors

Key Namse Addrass £
CFD03 Footbad Salety Oficers Ass. Ken Davies, 18 Springfizlg Crescent, Carfuke, Lanarkshire, NLB 4JP 20¢.00
[¢leyin GF Capital Sritlons 2630 Tha Quadrant, Aztee West, ARISTOL , RR32 450 AT m
cch John Gibson 180 Kingsknowe Road North, EDINBURCH, EH14 2EE 2,520.00
<Gz Glenham Prope:ly 4 Altrany Steel, Edinbargh, EH1 3B 100.00
€G3 Graeme Rankin Sports Mamt Lid 86 St Andrews Drive, Bridse of weir, PA113JD 12,00C.00
CGN Green Star Madia | 11 Meadow View, Tansssy | ane, Raamlsy, Gilddingd, Surrey, GUS NAR 7760
[siehal ] Greentech {Sporteturf) Lid EBixek & Unht 1, Bandsatn Ind Esl, Thiosk, Stirling, FK7 7NP 4,05€.00
CGIE GAS Secure Sulluns (LK) Lid Ruus Steady Seoutily LI 1 56, 93 Consliulion Steel, Edinbughs, EHG TAE 12,087.57
[eleny) GroupCal Limited The Estate House, 201 High Road, Chigwell, Essex, IG7 53J 21042
CHID BM Reveane & Cusioms - VAT National Inscivency Uinit, Stk Finor, Regian House, lames Steet t verpond, | 75 180 00
CHDt HM Revenue & Custome Debt Management , Enforcemert & incolvency Service, Dumington Bridge House, 1,821,065.68
Baninglui: Road, Wailling, BH12 48E
CHI2 Hamiton & Brydie Gabersion Farm, Whns Road, Aflea, FIK10 3RD 144.00
CHY3 Heetie |2 9 Fownhilt Raad. Dunfermiine, Fife, KY12 6DY RZ 50
CHO4 HEJ Gateley Wareing Exchange Tewer, 19 Canning Street, Edinburgh, EH3 BEH 106.00
CHIS Heriot Watt Sporte Villags Ltd Finance Office, Lord Balemo Buldng, Riscarion, Edinburgh, EH14 4AS 145,6563.48
CHI6 Highlarder Kift Hire Ltd 17b Amondvale Centre, Livinestor, EHS4 €NB 43C.00
CHN? Hitachi Capital (M Finanze) Kin House, Kiln Roan, Newbirry, Bearkshire, RG14 2N 7m
CHD8 Hollday Inn Aberdeen Wes! West Hit Drive, WestHil, Aberdeenshite, AS326TT 5£.00
CHDS Homespring Lid Unit 10, 78 Albion Road, Ednburgh, EHT 50Z 49528
CH)A Sven Houston 272 Ramsay Place, Edinburoh, EM15 1JA 40.00
CHIR Hear of Midinthian Sharehaldpr Assaciation Malahar CoHage, 119 Redford Rnad, Finhurgh, FH1Z 500600
Cio1 Impact Bigns 139 143 Drerdykes View, Wectfield Industrial Eetate, Cumbemauld £,45€.50
cicz Intertux Ltd 1OM Consulting Limited, Research Avenue Norih, Riccarton, Edinburgh, EH14 4AF 204.14
Cio3 Interface Ervioament Management Ltd, Lasswade House, 2 Lasswade Rcad, Ecinourgh, EH16 6R2 19C.00
(g1} James Amstrong & Co | td Ampere Road, Newbury, RG14 2AF 1.530 00
CJg2 Johnston Carmizhael 7 11 Mevile Street, Edinburgh, EH37PE 126.00
[aX]i] Jane Loftiouse Jchnston Lilac Cottage, Harrybum Road, Lauder, Benvickskire, TD2 6PB 41C.00
Caud James Sandison B9 rerrytield, Edinburgn BEU.W
(o 1.3 J Thomsan Colonr FPrinters 14 Camanstie Place, Ghsgow, G5 RPR 10600
BDOLLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors
Key Name Address £
CKOO Kauno Futbolo Ir Beisholo Klubas, Raudonvario pl, 93, LT-47 180, Kaunas $3.431.40
CKO1 Key Sports Management Ltd 35 Soho Square, LONDON, W1D 30X 23,049.16
CK02 Korelita Pramones pe. 4, LT-51329 Kaunas, Lietuva 52,610.56
CK03 KPMG Tanacsado Kift. Vaci ut 99, H-1139 Budapest, Hungary 1,190.00
Ctoo Lady Haig's Poppy Faclory 9 Warriston Road, EDINBURGH, EHT 4H.) 185.80
cto1 Lietuvos Rytas Gedimino pr. 12a, LT-01103 Vinius, Lithuania 37.4%
CL02 Livingston Fooiball Ciub The Braidwood Motor Co Stadium, Alderstone Road, Livingston, EHS4 7DN 28257
CLo3 Liverpool Football Club PO BOX 1959, tiverpool, L69 3JL 4662549
CLog Lloyds TSB (Equiniti) The Causeway, Worthing, West Sussex, BN3S 6DA 17.165.72
CLO5 Lex Autolease Ltd Blake House, Hatchford Way, Birmingham, B26 3RZ 1.159.49
CLOS Lochgreen House Hotel Monkionhill Roead, Southwood, TROON, KA1) 7TEN 510.00
CLo7 LYCO DIRECT LIMITED Clarke Road, Bielchley, Miiton Keynes, MKt 1ZR 182239
CMO3 Milson Capital Corp PO Box 321, Road Town, Tortcla, British Virgin Islands 1,223,989.43
CMD4 tan Maclennan 23 Anson Road, Victoria, Manchester, M14 582 335.00
CMO5 McCrae's Battalion Trust The Royal Scots Ciub, 31 Abercromby Place, Edinburgh, EH3 60E 100.00
CMOG Dr Camle McCrea 20 Kinnear Road, EDINBURGH, EH3 SPE 760.00
cMoT Tony McGill FA Licensed Agent MO91 1962541
CMOos Dr Scott McKie Glenbum House, 21 Braebum Drive, Edinburgh, EH 14 6AQ 700,00
CMD9 McRae of Gorgie 131 Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 1TH 56050
CMOA Meriden Hospital Advanced Imaging Centre, Tavistock House, Tavistock Square, London, W1H SLG 750,00
CMDB Dr Andrew Murray 45 MacDowall Road, Edinburgh, EHS 3EG 250.00
CMOC Musseiburgh Athletic FC 102a Market Streel, MUSSELBURGH, EH21 60E 5,790.20
CMOD Michae! Page International Retruitment Limited, 3rd Floor, Wellington House, 20 Queensmere, Slough, Berkshire, 100.00
sL11bB
CNOY NHS Lothian Accounts Receivable, Pentiand House, 47 Robb's Loan, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL 7570
CND2 NHS Fife Financlal Services Centre, Evans Business Centre,, Michelston Drive, Mitcheiston Ind 73964
£s1, Kirkcaldy, iv'1 3NB
CNO2 North Lanarkshire Council PO Bex 5060 (Broadwood), Civic Centre, Motherwell, MLT 1SH 100.00
CND4 Northgate Vehicle Hire Ltd Nomflex House, 20 Allington Way, Dariington, DL1 4DY 166193
CNDS MNorwoed Hall Hotel Garthdee Road, Aberdeen, ABTS SFX 1060.00

21

Heart of Midlothian plc {in Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BDO LLP
Heart of Midiothlan plc
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address [ 4
CNO6 Nuffield Health Leicester Hospital, Scraptofl Lane, Lelcester, LES 1HY 4,645400
COo00 OG law frm Ltg Borgariunl 25, 105 Reykjavik, teetand £,000.00
com Orange PO BOX 330, Sales Ledger, Darlington, Co Durham, DL1 4FT 5,896.02
cPO2 PHS Group plc Block B, Westem Industrial Estate, Caerphilly, GF83 $XH 1,110.00
CPO3 Pulsant (Scolland) Ltd Floor €, Sugar bond house, 2 Anderson Place, EGnburgh, EH6 SNP 220.00
CPO4 Paton Ptant Limited Whistieberry Road, Hamliton, MLO3 DEJ 3.290.00
CPOS Pendtich Height Services Lid 78182 Carnethle Street, Rosews!l, Midicthian, EH24 9AW 6,552.00
CP06 Performing Right Soclety Ld PO Box 2397, LONDON, W1A 2RU 1399537
cPo7 Pitch international LLP 17 Brewhouse Lane, Pulney Wharl, London, SW15 24X 474670
CP08 PPL Sport & Leisure Ltd 16 Dempster Building, Atlantic Way, Bumswick Business Park, Liverpool, L3 4BE 1.325.60
CPQ9 PPL 1 Upper James Street, London, W1F SDE 4,133.51
CPOA Premier Sports Management intemational Limited, 60 HI Streel, Monlfieth, Angus, DDS5 4DE 4.836.00
CPOB ProKit UK Limited 37a The OId Brickworks, Church Road, Harold Wood, Essex, RM3 DHU 100.00
CcPOC ProAmica Lid General & Medical House, Napler Place, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, PE2 6XN 34,899.97
CPOD Professor Emest Schiders London Hip Arthroscopy Centre, Wellington Hospital, South Building, Wellington PI., S 241000
Johns Wood, London, NW8 9LE '
CRO3 Rapide Communitation Lta Heron House, Miburn Hill Read, University of Warwick Sclence, Coventry, Cv4 THS 176.37
CRD4 Respubiikos Investicia A. Smetonos g. 2, LT-2600 Vilnius, Lithuania 62.13
CRODS Runos Vertimai Kumeliu g. 16-29, Kaunas, 1ithuanla 43.47
CROS RWN Orhtopaedics Ltd Spire Mumayfeld Hospital, 122 Corstorphine Road, Edinburgh, EH12 6UD 100.00
CRO7 Ryden Leltings 100 Hanover Streel, EDINBURGH, EH2 1DR 100.00
CRDB Rigby Taylor Limited Rigby Taytor House, Crown Lane, Hotwich, Botton, BLE SHP 1,564 60
CRO2 Robert Graeme Wilson 25 Swanston Terrace, Edinburgh, EH10 7DN 150.00
CS09 Spie Matthew Hall Ltd 2nd Floor, 33 Gracechurch Streel, London, EC3V 0BT 2.436.55
CSDA Spire Healthcare / BUPA Spire Healthcare Finance, PO Box 212, Salford, Greater Manchester, M5 3PF 3,118.67
Cs0B Scotiish Water Business Stream, PC Bax 420, 55 Buckstone Terrace, Edinburgh, EH10 BYN 100.00
csec Steve Hutchison 11 Walker Terrace, Edinburgh, EH11 2BH 343072
CSs0D Scotiish Police Aulhority Finance Depariment, Police HQ, Fettes Avenus, Edinburgh, EH4 1RB 18,585.00
CSOE Savills 163 West George Street, GLASGOW, G2 20J 20.602.93
CSOF Scottish Ambuiance Service National Headquarters, 1 South Gyle Crescent, EDINBURGH, EH12 SEB 246472
BDO LLP
Heart of Midlothian plc
B - Company Creditors
Hey Hame Address £
CS0G Scomac Catering Equpment Lid 1 Bel Square, Brucelie'd Industry Pak, Livingston, EH5 9BY 100.00
CSOH Scottish Power (Stadium) Cathzar Business Park, Sp2an Street, Glasgow. G44 4BE ©.644 .59
B0l Scottith Power (Ticke: Office) Cathzart Business Park, Spean Strest, Ghisgew, G4d 4BE 5,467.27
CG0J Seottish Power ( Admin Dlock} Cathzai Dusiness Park, Speon Street, Glasgow, G44 4DC 1,254.00
CSO0K SCumsh Gas Business PO EOY 254, CamMbeney, Surey, GUL3 3vH 247 92
CSOL Scrubbers Laundry 73/75 Hamiton Road, Bellshll, ML4 1AG 162.00
CSOM SDMS 9 Pearson Road, Central Park, Teligrd. Shropshre, TF2 £TX 411.19
CSON Securtvent Security Ser 5 Greenpark, EDINBURGH, EH17 7TA 12,309.95
C300 Scaltish Mootball Assaciation Hampden Pars, GLASGOW, G42 BAY 506115
CSO0P Shia ks 'Was!le Manugenent LI Undl 22 Nursting dustila' Es, e Way, Suuliamplen, SO16 07U 121168
CS00Q Scottish Hydro Elecirie PO Box 13, Havant, PO9 5JB 139.82
CSOR Jordah Shearer Femda'e. Upper Gills, By Wick, Czlthness, KV/1 4YD 90.00
CcS0S Shred-it (East of Scottand) 16} Cocidaw Street, Kelty, Fite, KY4 DDH 45720
cEoT Eky Busncsa PG Eox 1806, Livingaten, West Lothian, EH54 7XC 100.00
csou Staters Geurge Sieel, Ednturgh 100.00
&0 SNS Group 15 HizIoy Mate, (S1asgow, G FRW 1,281.24
csow Spectator Sealing Unit 18, The Hoties Industrial Estate Gralseley Row. Woverhampion. West Midands. 13.005.60
WV2 4HE
Cs0X Speedy Pewer Lid Chage House, 15 The Parke, Newior le Wilows, Metseyside, WA12 0JQ 100.00
CsoY Sportsmasters UK Lid Springteld Faom, Springfield Road, Feniculk, Midiothlan, EH26 EPR 184896
csoz Sparting iD Unit 17, Alrport Industrial Estale, Kingsion Pask, Newcastie Uron Tyre, NE3 2EF 100.00
cs10 Sports Nedicine Umea AB Gesta Skoglunds vag 3, €07 36 Umea, Sweden 2700.00
511 SRM Hearls | 3d 22 Palmear Ptace, Cirrle, Feinbirgh, FH14 50N 19853 79
cE12 Scaitith Power Cathzat Buciness Park, Spean Streel, Ghrsgow, G44 4BE 100.00
C8:3 &t Andrew's Fi'st Al St Andrew's House, 48 Miton Steel, Glasgow, G4 0HR 36430
Csi4 Stepnousemur Footbal Club Uchiview Hart, Stennousemur, FKS 0L 1200000
CSi5 Stetar Foctball Lt 16 Slarhop= Place, LONDON, Vi2 2HH 5,750.00
CRi6 Streamline Print Mgmi 7 uren Arne Nrive, Nevhringe, Fanburgh, FHOE AILH 41R 32
Cs1i7 Superturas K.Donetaiclo ¢, 60, 41248 Kaunas 26,6370
1,700.00

€318 Scottish Youlh Footrall Assol

Hampder: Part, Glasgcwr, 42 SBF

22

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




BDO

BDOLLP
Heart of Midfothlian plc
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address 4
c105 T.G. Baker (Sound) Ltd 173-175 Gtasgow Road, Chdebank, Glasgow, GB1 1LQ 2,856.00
CT06 Thyssenkrupp Elevator UK Lid The Lockeout, 4 Bull Close Road, Lenton, Notlingham, NGT7 2UL 337821
CT07 The City of Edinburgh Councll Chesser House, PO Box 12332, 500 Gorgle Road, EDINBURGH, EH11 3Y) 80,715.40
CT08 The City of Edinburgh Council {For Flals), Revenues & Benefits Division, P.O. Box 12331, Edinburgh, EH11 3YR 263197
cT09 The Edinburgh Clinic A0 Colinton Road, Edinburgh, EH10 58T 55710
CTOA The Bewspaper Licensing Agency Wedington Gate, Church Road, Tunbridge Wels, Kent, TN1 INL 1,428.40
CcTOB Talk Talk Stanford house. Garrett tield, Birchwood, Warignton, WA3 7BH 554859
cToC The Rangers Foolball Club IO BDO, 4 Atlantit Quay, Glasgow, G2 84X 141000
CToD Ticketmasler Systems (id Inlemational House, Stubbs Gate, Newcastle under Lyme, Staffs, ST5 11U 33,11267
CTOE TNT UK Lid PQ Box 4, Ramsbottom, Bury, Lancashire, BLB SAR 8.06
CTOF THNT Post Scotiand Lid Unit 7B, North Cakdeen Road, Calder Park, Coatoridge, MLS 4EF 56.30
cT06 Trichem (Scofland) Ltd 36E Inchmuir Road, Whitehll Industrial Estale, BATHGATE, EH48 2EP 1,380.00
CTOH Technology Services Group Intemnational House, Stanley Boulevard,, Technology Park, G72 0BN 1,967.680
cTot Tumstile Systems 2000 Ltd Glen View, Moltatt Road, Nalisworth, GLE OHA 81000
cuoed UAB Litcargus Rodunios Kelias 2, Vilnlus LT, 2188, Lietuva 1.166.18
cuo1 UK Football Academy 54.58 Great Ancoats Street, Manchester, Md 5AB 228.00
cuo2 Unum Milten Courl, Dorking, Surrey, RH4 3LZ 230000
cuo3 UAB Ukio Banko Investicine Grupe K. Donelalcio str 60, LT44248 Kaunas, Lithuanla 8,151,497.00
Voo Yeecom Systems 4 Broughton Market, Edinburgh, EH3 6NU 352517
cvo! viola FC Lt Phil McTaggan, 02, 288 Amulree Street, Glasgow, G3278J 240,00
cvo2 Vodafone Connect Ltd Vodatone House, The Connection, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2FN 34355
CWo0 Walace BrownLangsiane 1 Links Place, Aberdesn, AB11 5DY 956.95
cwo1 Walker Woodstock Edinburgh 483 Gorgle Road, EDINBURGH, EH11 38D 1,874 97
Cwa2 Weatherseal Fifth Floor, Baltic Chambers, 50 Wellington Sireet, Glasgow, G2 6HJ 41.99
CWwoa Weslern Saab 116 Colinton Roag, Edmburgh, EH14 1BY 35218
Cwod Dr. David Whitaker 22 Pine Road, Didsbury, Manchesler, M20 6UZ 500,00
CwWos Scott wWitson 170 Langton View, East Calder, West Lothian, EHS3 ORD 1,000.00
cYeo Yorkshire Clinic Bradtord Road, Bingley, Wes! Yorks, BOHE 1TW 2,562.89
BDO LLP
Heart of Midlothlan ple
B - Company Creditors
Key Nams Adcdress £
20,424,336 00

200 Entties Totalling

23

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX D - FORM 2.32B (SCOT)

Paragraph 115 of Schedule B1

Form 2.32B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986 I 1 1 5
Notice of insufficient property

for distribution to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue
of s.176 A(2)(a)

Fursuant to paragraph 115 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

Name of Company Company number

Heart of Midlothian plc SC005863

{Me (a) Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP BDO LLP BDO LLP

Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh

EH12 5HD EH12 5HD EH12 5HD

(IP No(s). 5194, 8086 & 9273 )

administrator(s) of (b)

(b} Heart of Midlothian plc, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EHi1 2NL

hereby give notice pursuant to paragraph 115(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that
liwe conslider that the above company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made

to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) of that Act.

Signed Il Yt —

L

Dated 14 August 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contfact Bryan Alan Jackson
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Citypoint
contact you if there is a query on the 65 Haymarket Terrace
farm. Edinburgh
The contact information that you give EH12 5HD

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

Registrar of Companies at:-

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

24
Heart of Midlothian plc {(In Administration) - Proposals

VWhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2




|IBDO

APPENDIX E - FORM 2.17B (SCOT)

Rule 2.34 Form 2.17B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s R 2 - 3 4
revised proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.34 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
Heart of Midlothian plc SC005863
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
address(es}) of BDO LLP 800 LLP BDOLLP
administrator(s} Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint
65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh
EH12 5HD EH12 5HD EH12 5HD
attach as a schedule to this form a copy of our revised proposals in respect of the administration of
the above company.
A copy of these revised proposals was sent to all known creditors on
(b) Insert date (b) 14 August 2013
Signed £ 9"’4\
Joint / Administrator(s}
Dated 14 August 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Bryan Alan Jackson
BDO LLP

Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companles House, 4" Flcor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

25

Heart of Midlothian ptc {In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX F - FORM 2.18B (5COT)

Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s}
and address{es} of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert place of
meeting
{c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
maodifications (if any)

{e) Insert time and date of
adjeurned meeting

(f) Details of other
Resolutions passed

*Delete as applicable

Contact Details:

Form 2.18B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting R2 3 5
of Creditors -

Pursuant to Rule 2.35 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Heart of Midlothian plc SC005863

#We (a)

Bryan Alan Jackson Trevor Nigel Birch James Bernard Stephen
BDO LLP BDO LLP BDO LLP

Citypoint Citypoint Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace 65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh

EH12 5HD EH12 SHD EH12 5HD

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

{b) Gorgie Suite, Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL
on {c} 12 August 2013 at which:

*2. Proposals were modified and approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:-

(d)

(i) To replace the wording noted at the second from bottom point under Section 11 (now Section
12) with *For the avoidance of doubt, no feesfremuneration shall be drawn by the Joint
Administrators without the prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas ( in its capacity as secured
creditor)”.

(i) To supplement the initial proposals at Section 14 (now Section 15) at point {xv) with the
following additional wording: “For the avoidance of doubt, no fees/remuneration shall be drawn
by the Joint Administrators without the prior written consent of BAB Ukio Bankas ( in its capacity
as secured creditor)”.

(iii} To replace the wording at Section 14 (now Section 15) at point (xvi) with the following
wording: * That the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw current and future Category 1
disbursements from the Administration funds , having received a prior written consent of BAB
Ukio Bankas ( in its capacity as secured creditor)”.

o T > ; L1040
*5.
T isod. datef e end ministration.i

A creditors’ committee was formed.

Signed <2 ?—/l\

Joint Administrator
Dated 14 August 2013

A copy of the modified proposals is attached for those who did not receive such documents prior
to the meeting

You do not have to give any contact Bryan Alan Jackson
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Citypoint
contact you if there is a query on the 65 Haymarket Terrace
form. Edinburgh
EH12 2HD
The contact information that you give 0131 347 0347
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 138 Fountainbridge,

Edinburgh, EH3 9FF DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

26
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




00859
|4 10d
Fivel
STerl
£
WII
B
reles

oS

LB AY

sjesodold - (uotre3siuiwpy |) 3)d uelyloP JO Mesy

LT
1605 T61 1Moy, pan
Lrso's SRS BYO
00’0 sy ERRRIg
SRl S69EL | =g 1N
orszry  orss || ey ST | lLirs] Wik | EERF6 §5971 |OFREls  0WiT || 08¥ETes A

006757 [T 0OWETST  [IOXY
SLIEPT A 00°ILF we SLesSt BSEL
DoTEs [l ¥2 00752 00T 007089 wr
0EIZE0E Sieg SLBT | SCSE iy [wor SETT KT SLTIT FOI
SLVITEE 0L56L 0FToIT  oFL 0Ty [0 00°565'6 05es SIBSETL 6 0™ 150
STLCRI S 00°CITS i KN oSS 005 LD
Lralia 3 e SCLEYY | UL 0LSSTT S0 SCRIgY [iyed 0FCsLE {11y 14 OLXHYY 5t 0T06IT ?.m
ali} (39 ] [0 1Ly t0's 7A 4 S YA OSSO [iLws
STTEY b4} fuee fra

P 3 ¥ 3 ¥ 3 7

el xmOp} 3L KIROH L oy fmog KITOH moL SOH FieL sinat] =L Ly

HOLVAULSININGY TIDVNVR
TVLOL GRYHD L4V1S ¥AHLO HOLYRASINIIKGY HOINIS AN VISISSY HLDYNYIS AANIM Y

RS |
Butunday |

SRy J0ipAD) 'H

ssnpy odagdury o
EIIyupY pampy Yoipriy, d
EIENEMOQESTTRY SSY
UOLEASRWPY [P2udT)
Dyuyg pus fumosyy )

wmamnndd y vo sdxg o

uopd L6

£L0Z/L0/61 SUIPUS popag a3 10) afquoriddy sajey pue padiey) swyy Jo Alvwuing
3id UERIOPII JO 1B

ETPEET00

JUAUUB)SSY Jo MmN

SLNIwW3SHNGSIa I AYOD3LVD B S1S0D IWIL SHOLVILSINIWGY LNIOr 40 AdYWWNS - S XIGNIddY

odd




stesodoud - (Uo1RASIILIPY u) I} URWYIOIPIW 4O LIeay

8t
rJo 1 odos
00Esy 01 ' [Fep Y] oF'l SLEICAL HA A T
o0z ] 4" | 0L DDRIST ooz DIGE6T = ¥9l uxEpy LTS a0
CHTOID ‘S.ﬁ STET [741] 0561871 3. 301] >4 oryI DORIET [y EUDG0Y KRERAR gmdEoam -1y
pligdy) 0071 oy 251 ool LORNNOS STTIAANT] T
hzew oco forer ®o STy SURICT 1O
SORlSRIED Y (X190 O
Slamens pus famons >

|sTimise Tosvo | | | | |oonr oe || | seran sy | oswoes [Fis3 |
(= qua
s &) PRITHY % AR XD 66
SCESTTE $E5S 001> 00'E ] [y 090 o0y Bunuwyy SERERS 4
Addans He Sunning Ty

. wasnueddy oo sdas §

F== T 1] | | i 1 ¥ ekl |
~JPi g
R4 73 ARTEA sCP SR T AXEPUY {1
orsLst o0y DORIST orY SAALTUL [BERY S
i [y 0§ 6L [F1y] qaumoy Lmduo) mas) Th
[ 00"l 0 eeT oL . A wacpauddy wosy 1o
juxmymedd v oo sdas @

¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥
g oy | Lot ngyy Lt 8 oy ) ). homttans 11 el i 1 1) cxncy L] Ay ¢
L AN
BOLVALSINTRCY HADWVIN condias
TVLOL QNVED AIVISHNLO WOL VELSINIKG Y YOINHS ANVISISSY WADVNVIE TENLAVA

CIOT/ /61 Suipue pojad 24y Joj Aqeandd v s;mey pue posicyD awly o Beag
ford 2% )i Jid US]ROIDIW 10 Wea] WAUDBIsSY Jo Ay

oasl|




sjesodold - (uorjensiunupy uj) 21d uelyIoipiw JO Heay

61
TJo Z g
056SE Y] 38 ST [V HSRL 114 ODTED'F 00gg DOO6E"L SLTL
S48 1741 SLGHL [ 4]
[Dor90s 00T i) i
|[Ed7a [si9% | | joorctey 05Ty | [sTeesTl 05Ty ] poild i) |
T rESTE [ ann Flr g e 'y (=t Fir 3 o [ 2o
OO CAEL [l DOTHL L OFIE
00712 (YA jriy S0
breovey  [mwez | lcuess T T T A R T O3r |Bresy  oFw | loppry gom | ocveryr  oris |
hoTzo 304 0TES ors
0 ZEGTT OLEC blys=d] [1] 9 107)
ST IES'L arTe —Edmm.,m oSy 099FE1 olat (Y& 7] oo D5 8L [y 0969 [191] o Zr6"1 o
S 6E0Y Lt STBTA'D <l
SLPSEN] $L6T LERSIC LL6L
¥ k] ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
[0 agg] Lo b 1 mel g L = mag 11 =], o) =1 s |}
UOLVALSINIRAY HADWVIN
TVLOL ONYED LAVAS NAILIO BOLVILSININGY YOS AXVISTSSY WAIVNYIN wNLAvd

Sy I Y 5

o] snpadupeay T
sIFuAIN D Budeea) a0

SugteaCiAg sl RSV H
- gps

RS foaIR{] [0 MOE Pl
vonesndaig oj0] S S0

Rupzet) 1asy Cn
EnEsapApEsIn SESY o

O ELRIRID ¥ (ASIDd
LT

SEREN IAD0 G
L fRLug e YL

o poedamgmgy T gL
IR R P

RRIRWDY [FO30) L {

sopciosap

CLOT/L0461 SHnpaa polag agy tof Aoeoidd v smey pue palangD ALL 30 Hed

CIPEE0

3 WejIpiiA Jo ey

JUAMUYSSY J0 AN

odagl




sjesodold - (uorensiuwpy U o1d URIYIOIPIW §O LeaH

0g
¥ o £ By
[oorzses Jooz ] Jozst Ty | | ) ooy || ] I [ ]
A a— ] Tooese oot 1] ] [cones wrr ][ ] T 1
L | ] [seeecy el || ] [sewa’y wWos | [srerst SUTH ] Bt osol ||
DOrLE 6T porvis e
iy T4 s v oS 8sL osv
oroiET ac 1z SLEECL sLst SC LS 5§
oL SETP SE'SHY SHDE CITILT 0501
[sUeTTse Joessr | [ 1 Joszott oL ]  [oovecs OPC | [00rssss [ | [srussex o6 | Jorvor [
05 vos 00 OCThE 05T T BT 0 ozt T OLD
0563t o0TL 05" 06%T oLl
UFSLPE SCEE 00°660°1 WL DODIE"L ot 14
[l Tangl SFTL 00'03YY 00T Hfixay o061 FOsSL STIT BE azn
3 ¥ k3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥
rRL sy AR, gy L sy oL xocyy maL o way, oy may 100y
AOLVILLSININGY ATV
TVLOL NYHD AEVAS 2ALLO BOL VALSINIAG Y Banas INVISISSY TADVNVIV HINLAVD

Supunday 1

FIEEUED S0P W
-5 s

ST LMY 66
S JoPAL) ‘H

e akopdurs T
19w e

EENEIN LMK ‘66
S WORUR] PO
AT VE G

exop qite fugeag To
Kiayeiy adogdaey o

s1EN PR Bumesy o
[y qua

SRR X000 66
ooy Rupasg gn
wrauadouryy camng gy

Beapey), apsadng gy 90

uopd et

£10T/2046 1 TWpUD poliad RN 10) Hdeajidd v ssey pur padieyD) ALl Jo gered

£Trtetno

Iid Uepolpily Jo ooy

yuMudsy Jo queN




sjesodold - (UOReJISIUIWPY L) 3]d URIYIO|PIY JO LeaH

(33

¥ oy sy
T6POSTEL JERAY, Py
LU W'Y FRUALICInGS (] 43010
00°0 a1 ad Xy [ IR
_m..ooti_ il N
_iﬂn _.sﬂ. _ _ _ _! _ _ _ _ _ F....n _ rfﬂﬂ.. [ _
00 68T oty _Egﬂmﬂ oer
[t [ecwe T ] L ] [wefin oy ] ] ] [FzossT sit ] | |
sToie w1 o 4]
05 62E o571 o5 aes o5t
00" LEp 00T ooty o0°C
00 55T[ 0% by | o0's
F J ¥ 3 ¥ J T
ARy b £ Aol oy mof unoyy [ oy miof 1F0f) moay y) ey, =
FOLVILSIIRAY WED VI
TYLOL INVAD LIVAS HAILLG ZOLVALSINUNAY BOINS IXVISISSY WD YNV AINLHVA

noM N
- ps

b oY
B H

Buriiodag y
T

SINE N L300 ‘65
=xpog Lxpo-a) ol gy
gD £ A0 Ml 0

Abquintiey af dtgmdyy o

IO LM/61 TUIPUD polad My 10§ Aquafidd v shey Puo pIScoy) XuLL Jo [mdd

€PN

2Ad URIHOIPHA JO Wy

uMnudIssyY jo aweEN

odadl




|IBDO

A summary of Category 1 Disbursements are noted below:

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration

| Catcasary

Ty

[Travel C

QO

sts |

K&
3.005.17

Total

3,005.17

32
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX H - GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1.1

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
SCOTLAND

This guide applies to all appolntments on or after 6 April 2006. Any creditor requiring guldance
on a case where the Insolvency Practitioner was appolnted prior to 6 April 2006 should refer to
the previous gulde, which should have been issued to all creditors at the time of appointment.

introduction

When & company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid oul of the company’s
assets in priority to creditors’ claims. The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their
debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator's remuneration. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the
legislation to approve and monitor femuneration and outlays and explain the basis on which
remuneration and outlays are fixed.

The Nature of Administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court with the objective of.
{a) rescuing the company as & going concem, of
{b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up{without first being in administration), or
{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Administration may be foliowed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.

The Creditors’ Committee

Where & meseting is held by the Administrator the creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a
minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine
the basis of the administrator’s remunsration. The committes is established at the meeting of creditors
which the administrator is required to hold within 10 weeks of the administration order {or longer with
the consent of the court) to consider his proposats. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or whan a member of the commities asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the Administrator’s Fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986 which states that it may be a commission calculaled by reference to the value of the

company’s property with which he has to deal.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to fix the remuneration and Rule 2.39 says that in
amiving at its decision the committee shall take into account:

» the wark which, having regard 10 the value of the company’s property, was reasonably undertaken
by the administrator, and
+ the extent of his responsibilities in administering the company’s assels.

Although not specifically stated in the rules, the normal basis for determining the remuneration will be
that of the time costs properly incurred by the administrator and his staff.

33
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

4.2 If there is no creditors’ committes, or the committee does nol make the requisite determination, the
administrator's remuneration will be fixed by the creditors.

43 Where no mesting is held, the administrator's remuneration is approved by each secured creditor of
the company or where a distribution to the preferential creditors is proposed by each secured creditor
and 50% in value of the preferential creditors disregarding those wha do not respond or withhold
approval

5 What Information should be Provided by the Administrator?

51 Claims by the administrator for the outlays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration shall
be made in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 which provides that
within two weaks after the end of an accounting period, the administrator shall submit to the creditors’
committes or if there is no creditors’ committes, to a meeting of creditors:

+ his accounts of intromissions for audit;

e a claim for the oullays reasonably incurred by him and for his remuneration, broken down into
categary 1 disbursaments, being those costs where there is spacific expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent's affairs and referabla to payment to en independent third party,
and category 2 disbursements, which are costs which include elements of shared or allocated
costs, and are supplied internally by the administrator' own fam

52 The administrator may &t eny time before the end of an accounting period submit to the creditors’
commiltee of a mesting of creditors an interim claim for category 1 and 2 disbursements reasonably
incurred by him and for his remuneration.

53 When seeking agreement to his fees and disbursements, the administrator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors lo form a judgement as fo whether the
proposed fee and disbursements are reasonable having regard to all circumstances of the case. The
nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

+ the nature of the approval being sought;
+ 1the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
+ the size and complexity of the case.

54 Where, at any creditors’ committee meeting or meeling of creditors, the administrator seeks agreement
to the terms on which he is to be remunsrated, he should provide the meeling with details of the
charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely ta be involved on the case.

55 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his remuneration during the course of the administration,
te should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account, Where the proposed
remuneration is based on time costs the administrator should disclose o the commities or the
craditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particuler case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and
complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that tie administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligalions that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has bean properly spent on
tha case. That assessment will nesd to be made having regard to the time speni and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable
this assessment to be carried ou! it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of
the tima spent on the case by type of aclivity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on
the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpiul {0 be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitionars on this subject.

The guidance suggests the following ereas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ime spent:

34
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Adminktration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of asseats

Trading

Croditors

Any other case spechic matters

® * % e 00

The fallawing categorias ara suagastad as a hasis for analysis by grada of staff-

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected 1o include an oulline of the nature of the
assignrment and the adinnisbalor’s own inilial assessment, includiig e anticipated relumn o veditors.
To the extent agplicable it should also explain:

« Any significarit aspocts of tho case, particularly thoso that affect the amount of timo spent.

+ Thea reasons for suhsequent changas in strategy

& Any conunents on any figwies in he summeay of lme spent gaccompunying e equest he
administrator wishes to make.

+ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agraelng the strategy
far tho assiotnment, budgeting, timo recording, or the drawing, or agroement of remunoration.
Any saxisting agreamant ahout ramuneration
in cases wheie e we distibutable funds avalabke o unsecuied cvieditois by meuns of tie
crediiors’ presaibed part, how the administrator has allocated remuneration and costs with regard
lu dealing with (e ed:ninistiation of and ayieeing of unsecured cediturs’ caims. Renuneration
in respect of time spent dealing with issues speacific to the funds for ordinary creditors will be
apriied agalnst the craditors prescribed part, prior to the Tunds being distribuied, and will not be
applicd against tho tots! funds availablo to all crodiiors, including those availablo to tho floating
charge ho'der.

» Details of how other prolessionals, including subcontractors, wete chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and whet staps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind thai the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not ali categories of activity will be rolavant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

£8 Where the romuneration is charged as a commission based on the value of the company’s property
with which the administrator has had to deal, the administrator should provide details of any worx
which has been or is intended to be confracted out which would nomrmally be undertaken directly by the

admintstrator or his stafl.

£7 As noted in 3.1, any claim for outlays must be approved in the same way as remuneration.
Professional guidance issuod to Insolvency Practitionors roguiros that whoro tho administrator
proposas o recover costs which, whillst being i Ihe nature of expensas or disbursements may indude
an element of shared or allocated cosls (such as room hire, documeni storage or communication
faclities) thay must be approved as if they ware remuenamtion  Such dishursements must ba diractly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonsble method of calculation and allocation. A charge for
dishursements calculatad as A parcentage of tha amotint charged for remunaration is not allbwed

58 Paymenis o aitlside padies in which the office holder or his firn or &ny associale has an interest
shou'd ke disclosed to the body approving remuneration and should be treated in the same way as
payments to himself. They therefore require specific approval as remuneration prior to baing paid.

35
Heart of Midiothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

6 What If a Creditor is Dissatisfled?

6.1 If the administrator's remuneration has been fixed by the creditors’ committee or by the creditors, by
virtue of Rule 2.39A of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986, any creditor or creditors of the company
representing in valus at least 25 percent of the creditors may apply to the court not later than eight
weeks after the end of an accounting period for an order that the administrators remuneration be
reduced, on the grounds that it is, in all the circumstances excessive.

6.2 Notwithstanding the fact that the statutory time limit for appealing expires eight weeks from the end of
the accounting period concerned, it is normal practice to advise the creditors that they may appeal
within 14 days of being notified of the determination in cases where this extends beyond the stalutory
appeal period.

7 What If the Adminlstrator is Dissatiafled?

7.1 i the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee or by resolution of
the creditors is insufficient he may apply to the court for an order increasing its amount or rate. If he
decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the membsrs of the creditors’
committee and the commiltee may nominate one or more of its members {o appear or be representad
on the application. if there is no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration.

8 Other Matters Relating to Fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the cour, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

36
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

APPENDIX | - BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDQ LLP in respect of fees and expenses for
work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the insolvency
follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

Charge Out Rates
STAFF GRADE 2013
£
Partner 428- 658
Principle 330
Director 296
Senior Manager 252-274
Manager 189-213
Assistant Manager 170
Senior Cashier 157
Senior Administrator 144-159
Administrator 105-128
Support staff/Secretary 59-92

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and
the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDC LLP
records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please note that the 11
categories provide greater detail than the 6 categories recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who
are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the case will be
subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided to any committee
appointed by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors. The report will provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

37
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




|IBDO

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be
divided into 2 categories.

Category 1 Disbursements

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where
payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising, travel {by public
transport), couriers, searches at company house, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2 Disbursements

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone and
fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as
category 2 disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the
case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are
imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

A disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in
travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the
Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

A further disbursement under this heading is where services provided within the practice or by a party with whom
the practice, or an individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship.

k]
Heart of Midlothian plc {In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX J - NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration (“the Company”)
Company number: SC005863

Registered Office: c/o BDO LLP, Citypoint, 65 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD
Trading Address: Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, EH11 2NL

Further to the appointment of Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen as Joint
Administrators on 19 June 2013, the initial meeting of creditors of the Company was held at The Gorgie Suite,
Tynecastle Stadium, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH11 2NL on 12 August 2013 at 11am.

At the above noted meeting of creditors the Jaint Administrators revised proposals were approved, and a Creditors
Committee was subsequently formed.

Notice of the initial meeting of creditors was issued to all know creditors on 26 July 2013 pursuant to Paragraph 50
of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986, and advertised in the Edinburgh Gazette and The Scotsman newspaper in
accordance with Rule 2.26A of The Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986).

In accordance with Paragraph 54(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and Rule 2.34 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986, any member of the Company may apply in writing for a copy of the Revised Statement of
Proposals to the Joint Administrators at the above noted address. A copy of the Revised Statement of Proposals will
then be provided.

2 T

Bryan Alan Jackson, Trevor Nigel Birch and James Bernard Stephen
Joint Administrators
14 August 2013

39
Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




IBDO

APPENDIX K - CREDITORS® QUESTIONNAIRE

1. Name of Creditor (Your Name)
2, How long have you been supplying the Company?
3. a) On what date did you last supply goods to the Company? -

b) What is the age of the oldest debt?

4, What were the agreed credit terms with the Company?
5. On what date did the Company first exceed the agreed credit terms?
6. Did you at any time refuse to continue supplying the Company on credit, or seek to recover goods not paid
for?
7. Were any payments from the Company not honoured?
8. What, if any, action did you take to obtain payment, e.g. issuing a writ?
9. What was the Company’s reaction to any action you have indicated you took under question 77
40

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




]BDO

APPENDIX L - CLAIM FORM

Rule 4,15 The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Claim by Creditor

Form 4.7 (Scot)

Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

WARNING
It is a criminal offence

» for a creditor to produce a statement of
claim, account, voucher or other evidence
which is false, unless he shows that he
neither knew nor had reason to believe
that it was false; or

« for a director or other officer of the company
who knows or becomes aware that is false to fail
to report it to the liquidator within one month of
acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either the creditor or such director
or other officer of the company may be liable to a
fine and/or imprisonment.

Notes
{(a) Insert name of company
(b) Insert name and address of creditor

(c}) Insert name and address, if applicable, of
authorised person acting on behalf of the creditor

(d} Insert total amount as at the due date (see note
(e) below) claimed in respect of all the debts, the
particulars of which are set out overleaf.

{(e) The due date in the case of a company

(i) which is subject to a voluntary arrangement is
the date of a creditors’ meeting in the voluntary
arrangement;

(ii) which is in administration is the date on which
the company entered administration;

(iii) which is in receivership is the date of
appointment of the receiver; and

{(iv) which is in liquidation is the commencement of
the winding up.

The date of commencement of the winding up is

(i) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up (sect. 86
or 98); and

(if) in a winding up by the court, the date of the
presentation of the petition for winding up unless it
is preceded by a resolution for voluntary winding up
(section 129)

(a) Heart of Midlothian plc - In Administration

(b)
(c)

| submit a claim of (d) £ in the
administration of the above company and certify
that the particulars of the debt or debts making
up that claim, which are set out overleaf, are
true, complete and accurate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed
Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date

41

Heart of Midlothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




- |BDO

Rule 4.15

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

1.

Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its
nature, the date when it was incurred and when
payment became due

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available.

Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately
the amount of principal and any interest which is
due on the debt as at the due date (see note (e)).
Interest may only be claimed if the creditor is
entitled to it. Show separately the VAT on the debt
and indicate whether the VAT is being claimed back
from HM Customs and Excise.

Insert the nature and amount of any preference
under Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of
the debt.

Specify and give details of the nature of any security
held in respect of the debt, including:-

(a) the subjects covered and the date when it
was given;

{b} the value of the security

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as meaning ‘any security
(whether heritable or moveable), any floating
charge and any right of lien or preference and
any right of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off)’. For claims in
administration procedure security also
includes a hire purchase agreement,
agreement for the hire of goods for more
than three months and a conditional sale
agreement (see Rule 2,33),

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether he is
surrendering or undertakes to surrender his security; the
liqguidator may at any time after 12 weeks from the date
of commencement of the winding up (note (e)) require a
crediter to discharge a security or to convey or assign it to
him on payment of the value specified by the creditor.

5.

In calculating the total amount of his claim in a
liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him untess he surrenders it
(see note 4),

5.

42

From 4.7 (Scot) (contd.)

Particulars of debt

Amount of debt

Preference claimed for debt

Security for debt

Total amount of debt

Heart of Midlothian pl¢ {In Administration) - Proposals




- |IBDO

Rule 4.15 From 4.7 (Scot) (contd.)

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out in
respect of each debt.

6. In the case of a member state liquidator 6. Underlying claims
creditor, specify and give details of underlying
claims in respect of which he is claiming as
creditor

43
Heart of Midtothian plc (In Administration) - Proposals




